
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Jodie Harris 
 

Email: jodie.harris@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Monday 11 July 2022 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel 
 

The Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel will meet in the Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Tuesday 19 July 2022. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Yusra Hussain (Chair) 
Councillor Aafaq Butt 
Councillor Tyler Hawkins 
Councillor Matthew McLoughlin 
Councillor Martyn Bolt 
Councillor John Taylor 
Chris Friend (Co-Optee) 
Jonathan Milner (Co-Optee) 
Jane Emery (Co-Optee) 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Panel 
 
To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are 
unable to attend the meeting. 

  

 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 7 April 
2022. 
 

 
 

1 - 10 

3:   Interests 
 
Panel Members will be asked to advise if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion or vote on 
an item, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

11 - 12 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items will be considered in public session, however, it 
shall be advised whether the Panel will consider any matters in 
private, by virtue of the reports containing information which falls 
within a category of exempt information as contained at Schedule of 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Panel will receive any petitions and hear any deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 

 



 

 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation. 
 

 
 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions; 
 
In accordance with; 

- Council Procedure Rule 11(3), questions regarding the merits 
of applications (or other matters) currently before the Council 
for determination of which the Council is under a duty to act 
quasi judicially shall not be answered. 

- Council Procedure Rule 11(5), the period for the asking and 
answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 minutes. 

 

 
 

 

7:   Resources and Waste Strategy Delivery Update (Pre 
Scrutiny) 
 
To receive an update on Resources and Waste Strategy Delivery. 
 
Contact: Will Acornley / Rachel Palmer, Environment & Climate 
Change  
 

 
 

13 - 16 

8:   Work Programme 2022/2023 
 
The Panel will consider the draft work programme for the 2022/2023 
municipal year. 
 
Contact: Jodie Harris, Principal Governance Officer 
 

 
 

17 - 20 

 
 



1 
 

Contact Officer: Jodie Harris 
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMY AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Thursday 7th April 2022  
 
Present:  Councillor Harpreet Uppal (Chair)  
   Councillor Robert Iredale  
   Councillor Martyn Bolt  
 
Co-optees:  Chris Friend 
   Andrew Bird 
 
In Attendance:  Councillor Elizabeth Smaje   
   Edward Highfield, Service Director of Skills and Regeneration, 
   Growth and Regeneration 
   Richard Hollinson, Head of Major Projects 
   Robert Stanley, Project Officer  
   Armin Alisic, Project Officer  
   Andrew Brookfield, Project Officer  
   Timothy Fawcett, Project Officer 
   Will Acornley, Head Operational Services  
   Catherine Little, Programme Manager, Environment Services 
 
Apologies:  Councillor John Taylor  
   Councillor Yusra Hussain  
   Councillor Gwen Lowe 
 
1. Membership of the Committee  
Apologies were received from Councillor John Taylor, Councillor Yusra Hussain and  
Councillor Gwen Lowe. 
 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Panel considered the Minutes of the meeting held on the 3rd of March 2022.  It was 
highlighted that on page 5 of the Minutes that the date 16 November 2022 should be 
amended to 16 November 2021.  The Panel also raised an issue in relation to changes 
to car parking in the town centre not being communicated with members.  
 
RESOLVED: It was agreed that: 

1. The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd March 2022 be approved subject to the 
above amendment.  

2. The issue of communication with Members be flagged with the appropriate 
officer and an update would be provided to scrutiny during the next municipal 
year.  

 
3. Interests 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

Councillor Bolt declared an interest in relation to Item 6 in respect to his position as 
the member of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority Transport Committee.  
 
4. Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in the public session. 
 
5. Deputations/Petitions 
No deputation or petitions were received. 
 
6. Update on the Huddersfield, Heckmondwike and Dewsbury Bus Station 

Projects (Transforming Cities Fund programme) 
  
The P
[...]
onstrate effective and efficient 
delivery to Government. 

 Responsibility for the bus station projects was split between WYCA and 
Kirklees Council. WYCA were leading on Huddersfield Bus Station (internal 
transformation) and Dewsbury Bus Station. 

Page 2



3 
 

 Kirklees Council was leading on Heckmondwike Bus Station and the external 
works and car park access to Huddersfield Bus Station 

 The split in responsibilities was primarily due to asset ownership and ongoing 
operational responsibilities for the bus stations. 

 All the projects were governed and appraised by WYCA using the local 
assurance framework. 

 As the projects progressed there would be further consultations and 
engagements held with key stakeholders.  

 There were also plans to provide more detailed updates to the Panel on each 
individual project at the appropriate moment in time.  

 Officers welcomed any suggestions from the Panel to help shape the projects 
going forwards.  

 
The Panel thanked officers for the update and expressed their appreciation for 
involving scrutiny at an early stage. In the discussion to follow, the Panel asked a 
number of questions in relation to: 
 

 The key benefits of the scheme; particularly around how cosmetic 
improvements to the bus stations would increase uptake in sustainable travel.  

 The business case, highlighting that it was important to understand clearly how 
the schemes will lead to monetizable benefit. 

 The number of responses to the consultation, the Panel expressed a view that 
at this stage the number of number of consultees seemed too low to draw any 
conclusions and highlighted that it was important to ensure that a wider set of 
views, from diverse users was obtained. 

 The interpretation of the consultation responses, highlighting that it was difficult 
to interpret the success of the consultation as there was no consistent template 
showing the number of users per bus station, and the percentage of those 
users wh
[...]
opment and were being put together by the WYCA, but he 
agreed with the Panel on the importance of future proofing the scheme.  
 
The Panel asked for clarity in respect of the plans for the location of the proposed 
cycle lanes in Huddersfield Town centre.  Robert Stanley replied to describe the 
current plans for cycle lanes and agreed to make a response to the Panel member to 
clarify any misleading information. 
 
Cllr Elizabeth Smaje highlighted that it was important to consider estimated increase 
in bus users alongside the current bus reduction in services, as well as asking about 
the plans to increase capacity and improve safety at Heckmondwike Bus Station.  
 
Timothy Fawcett responded to advise that the proposals for Heckmondwike Bus 
Station included 6 stands and a layover bay on site. In terms of undercover areas, 
there were plans to include a pod with an indoor waiting area, as well as a canopy 
outside with seating underneath at each stand to add significant coverage for all 
weather. In terms of highways improvements, the temporary guard railing safety 
mitigation had now been made permanent. There were also plans to add further safety 
measures at the bus station itself. It was also envisaged that all buses in 
Heckmondwike would pass through this hub, and the Panels concerns about changing 
services to the hospital were noted.    
 
RESOLVED:  The Panel noted the update and thanked officers highlighting the value 
in involving scrutiny at an early stage in the process. It was agreed that:  
 

1. A more detailed update be provided to the Panel in the new municipal year 
which included the details of the scheme’s economic appraisals and 
demonstrated the benefits of the scheme’s vs the costs.   

2. Project processes and the assessment criteria be added to the Panel’s work 
programme for 2022/23. 

Page 5



6 
 

3. Work be undertaken to continue to improve consultation/engagement and to 
obtain a high number of meaningful responses from a diverse
[...]
ustry led to higher tender returns which exceed site 
budgets .  

 This had been highlighted through the Governance process and senior 
managers were in agreement that the Council would absorb inflated costs in 
the short term and then report on Phase 1 overspend to analyse future 
requirements.  

 
Responding to a question from the Panel about finding out about developments in their 
ward and the plans for Crow Lane and Two Furrows parks.  Will Acornley suggested 
that a briefing be arranged with that Panel Member where an update could be 
provided.  
 
The Panel raised a concern about young children being intimidated by older children 
exhibiting anti-social behaviour in parks and asked about plans to separate older 
children’s activities from the younger children’s play equipment in play areas. In 
response, Will Acornley advised that it was important to take a holistic approach when 
designing play areas which considered play through age and ensured that investment 
was made into equipment that was suitable for all ages. Community engagement was 
also essential to understanding who was using the play space, who wanted to use it 
and how communities’ priorities could be accommodated this through the design of 
the play space.  
 
The Panel asked a question about what selection criteria was used when choosing 
which play areas to invest in, and whether these were all council owned play areas or 
private? In response, Will Acornley explained that during the early phases of the 
development of the strategy various aspects were considered such as age range of 
the facilities, when those facilities would be reaching the end of their life, and when the 
facilities were last refurbished. Prioritisation of which spaces would be refurbished in 
the first phase of the strategies delivery was also heavily influenced by ward 
councillors through engagement with members. Future phases of the strategies 
delivery would also be led by engagement with ward councillors. Will also confirmed 
that all the play areas being refurbished were council owned.  
 
In response to a question from the Panel about community opportunities, Will Acornley 
advised that the implementation of the strategy was fully community led and there was 
a well-established network of community groups that were engaged with regularly, 
including friends of parks, third sector leaders and volunteer co-ordinators who worked 
in parks with local communities. Strong, recognisable branding and the website was 
the main vehicle for community engagement and was effective.  
 
In response to a question about alignment with the Cultural Heart regeneration 
strategy, Will Acornley reassured the Panel that his teams were informed on the 
development of the Cultural Heart, involved in some aspects of delivery, and were 
taking a co-ordinated approach.  
 
The Panel highlighted that it was important to engage with pre-schools in relation to 
play areas. Will Acornley responded to highlight that in delivery the playable spaces 
strategy that the objective was to engage with all key stakeholders, and it as important 
to continue to develop and improve the approach. Will agreed that engaging with 

Page 8



9 
 

schools was important and would be incorporated into engagement plans going 
forwards.  
 
The Panel raised a concern where some residents were upset when a fence was 
removed from a local play area for young children, as this allowed dogs into the play 
area. Will Acornley responded to advise that park fencing, and gates were a relatively 
new feature in parks, and when the initial strategy was developed it was identified that 
a large portion of the maintenance budget was spent on gates and fencing to reduce 
liabilities rather than the play equipment. Therefore, it was decided to phase out 
fencing and gates where it was safe to do so.  Will also highlighted that in the delivery 
of the strategy the aim was to engage and communicate with residents as much as 
possible, but this in some circumstances led to mixed feedback and the need to 
compromise on some decisions.  
 
The Panel commented on the importance of distance to play areas for young people, 
adding that where there were not effective pedestrian links that parents would need to 
drive their children to play areas, which went against Climate Change priorities and 
also that local plays areas were important to building community ethos. Will Acornley 
responded to agree with the Panels comments and highlighted that through the 
planning regime and policies some parks had been placed in communities that did not 
want or need them, and left others needing to travel to a place space.  Creating a 
Master Plan for wards was one possibility that might help address this. This idea was 
still in a conceptual phase but would aim to take a holistic view of play spaces within 
a ward, understand what the local community needed and where, and then 
considering how this influences planning for play areas going forwards.  
 
Responding to a question from the Panel about the maintenance of the play areas, 
Will Acornley confirmed that the establishment of the dedicated grounds maintenance 
team was quality driven. In the short-term, section 106 funding would be used for 
maintenance, but work was to be undertaken to assess how this would be brought 
back into budget in the long term and the play areas were brought back into their 
economic life. Though the report referred to citizen opportunities in maintenance, Will 
confirmed that maintenance was the responsibility of the council and that there would 
be no expectation for citizens to take on maintenance responsibilities. There were 
plans to engage with friends of parks and other community groups to identify where 
there was an appetite to help and to provide opportunities for those groups.  
 
The Panel questioned dedicating current destination parks as accessible play spaces 
where parking was already at a premium during peak times and may cause difficulties 
for users with mobility problems. Knowl Park was suggested as a good central location 
for a new destination park to be developed as an alternative. Will Acornley responded 
to agree with Panel members comments, adding that the approach to accessible play 
was still being developed taking learning from other local authorities. 
 
Responding to a question about what the criteria was for creating new play spaces 
and the funding for these, Will Acornley advised that there was £9.5 million of capital 
investment in the Playable Spaces Strategy which would begin to be used in the next 
significant phase of development due to start in May 2022.  If through master planning, 
it was identified that it made sense to create new play areas for community benefit it 
may be that capital funding was diverted or enhanced to do this. This was still 

Page 9



10 
 

conceptual and would involve further engagement with administration and ward 
Councillors. 
 
The Panel noted the Playable Spaces Strategy and thanked officers for their 
contributions. The Panel also expressed their congratulations in relation to the positive 
outcomes already achieved through the delivery of the Strategy.  It was agreed that:  
 

1. A briefing be arranged with Cllr Iredale in relation to plans for Crow Lane and 
Two Furrows Parks. 

2. The Panel welcomed approach taken to engagement but added that 
engagement with pre-schools should be undertaken as a part of this in the 
future.   

3. Continued engagement with the Cultural Heart was important to make sure the 
strategies were aligned. 

4. It was important to continue to investigate ward master planning in the 
development of play areas.  

 
9. Work Programme 2021/22 

 
The Panel considered the work programme for 2021/22 municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the work programme for the 2021/22 municipal year, 
and it was agreed that:  
 

1. The Air Quality Action Plan standing item be reviewed by the Panel as 
[...]
 s

po
us

e 
or

 y
ou

r c
iv

il 
pa

rtn
er

 h
as

 in
 s

ec
ur

iti
es

 o
f a

 b
od

y 
w

he
re

 - 
 

(a
) t

ha
t b

od
y 

(to
 y

ou
r k

no
w

le
dg

e)
 h

as
 a

 p
la

ce
 o

f b
us

in
es

s 
or

 la
nd

 in
 th

e 
ar

ea
 o

f y
ou

r c
ou

nc
il 

or
 a

ut
ho

rit
y;

 a
nd

  
(b

) e
ith

er
 - 

 
 

th
e 

to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ec

ur
iti

es
 e

xc
ee

ds
 £

25
,0

00
 o

r o
ne

 h
un

dr
ed

th
 o

f t
he

 to
ta

l i
ss

ue
d 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t 

bo
dy

; o
r  

 
if 

th
e 

sh
ar

e 
ca

pi
ta

l o
f t

ha
t b

od
y 

is
 o

f m
or

e 
th

an
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

, t
he

 to
ta

l n
om

in
al

 v
al

ue
 o

f t
he

 s
ha

re
s 

of
 a

ny
 o

ne
 c

la
ss

 in
 

w
hi

ch
 y

ou
, o

r y
ou

r s
po

us
e 

or
 y

ou
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
, h

as
 a

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
l i

nt
er

es
t e

xc
ee

ds
 o

ne
 h

un
dr

ed
th

 o
f t

he
 to

ta
l i

ss
ue

d 
sh

ar
e 

ca
pi

ta
l o

f t
ha

t c
la

ss
.  

 

Page 12



Resources and Waste Strategy Delivery Update

Pre-scrutiny 
19th July 2022

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 7



Click to edit Master title style

* Further capital funding may be requested in 2023 pending outcome of trials and business case approvals. 

Resources and Waste Strategy Capital Requirement

Capital Funding Requested (£)

Project Title 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 Total

i) Community Reward Scheme (Phase 2) 50,000 50,000

i) Reuse Shop in Huddersfield (Phase 2) 70,000 * * 70,000

i) Improved Litter Bin Facilities 1,000,000 500,000 500,000 2,000,000

i) Investment in Innovation to target 

environmental enforcement  

100,000 100,000

i) Glass Collection Trial 150,000 * * 150,000

i) Bulky Collections - Third Sector Reuse Partner 100,000 100,000

i) Depot Review: site surveys, etc. 500,000 * * 500,000

Total Capital 1,870,000 600,000 500,000 2,970,000

P
age 14



Click to edit Master title style

Resources and Waste Strategy Deliver Plan

Community Reward Scheme
• “To give back to communities and enrich their economy, environment, and wellbeing”
• Funding for the development of a Community Chest - small grants for practical items to support reuse and waste 

minimisation initiatives; and the use of incentivised reward schemes for improved recycling.

Reuse Shop
• Setting up a trial shop in Huddersfield
• If successful, developing a self-sustaining solution in Huddersfield and Dewsbury

Improved Litter Facilities
• Comprehensive auditing and database of all litter bins across the borough. Discussion will take place at ward level as a 

part of the litter bin review and replacement planning. 
• Trialling innovative solutions for on-the-go recycling, such as clear, improved signage, big-belly bins, auto-sorting bins at 

venues

Investment in Innovative Technology to Target Environmental Enforcement
• Automated camera and AI technology to tackle environmental crimeP

age 15



Click to edit Master title style

Resources and Waste Strategy Deliver Plan

Glass Collection Trial
• Trialling different types of bins and vehicles across all types of Kirklees communities
• Options summary to be compiled into recommendations for an authority wide roll out. 

Bulky Collections – Third Sector Reuse Partner
• Trialling a partnership with a third sector organisation that can collect and distribute previously loved items to Kirklees 

communities most in need. Supporting this partnership through asset provision such as vehicles. 

Depot Review (Site surveys, etc)
• Site in north is at maximum capacity, additional space in South is also required.  Depot space needed to accommodate 

glass and other recycling and waste initiatives. 
• Funds required at this stage for early feasibility studies, site surveys

P
age 16



 

1 

 

ECONOMY & NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY PANEL 

DRAFT Agenda Plan 2022/23 

 

 Items Officer Contact Notes 

 
Thursday 23rd June 2022 

 

 
Informal Meeting of the Panel to plan the 

work programme  
 
 

 
Jodie Harris 

 
 

 
Tuesda
[...]
ublication: 
Wednesday 30th 
December 2022 

 
 

 
 

             Tree Policy Framework 
 
 

Post 16 Skills  

 
 

Graham West / Will 
Acornley 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday 28th February 
2023 

 
Agenda Publication:  
Monday 20th February 

2023 
 
 

 
EV Charging/Infrastructure Phase 1 

Delivery / Phase 2 Development 
 
 

Future of Housing Homes and 
Neighbourhoods  

 
 

Future Bereavement Services Offer  

 
Shaun Berry 

 
 

 
Jenny Frear / Paul 

Hawkins 
 
 

A Poppleton 

 
Focusing on the future offer for 
Bereavement Services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 19



 

4 

 
 

 

 
 

 
Tuesday 21st March 2023 

 
Agenda Publication: 

Monday 13th March 2023 
 

 
Statutory Food Hygiene Plan 2023 - 2024 

 
 
 

Statutory Health & Safety Plan 2023 - 
2024 

 
Martin Wood / Judith 

Stones 
 
 

Martin Wood / Judith 
Stones 

 
 
 

 
 

Items not yet scheduled: 

 Inward Investment Strategy (postponed due to Covid) 

 Digital Update 

 Active Travel Update 

 Trans Pennine Route Upgrade 

 Hot Food Takeaway SPD (report to note August TBC) 

 Highways capital programme:  that regular updates be provided on the development of major schemes to enable the Panel to monitor the 
delivery of those schemes (agreed 19.10.2021) 

 

Chair Briefed: 

 07.07.22 - Hot Food Takeaway SPD (outcomes of consultation be provided to scrutiny as agreed 19.10.2021) 
 Page 20


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Interests
	7 Resources and Waste Strategy Delivery Update (Pre Scrutiny)
	8 Work Programme 2022/2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jodie Harris  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

ECONOMY AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Tuesday 19th July 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Yusra Hussain (Chair) 
 Councillor Aafaq Butt 

Councillor Tyler Hawkins 
Councillor Matthew McLoughlin 

  
Co-optees Jonathan Milner 

Jane Emery 
  
In attendance: Councillor Will Simpson, Cabinet Member for Culture and 

Greener Kirklees 
Will Acornley, Head of Operational Services, Highways 
and Street Scene   
Graham West, Service Director, Highways and Street 
Scene   
Rachel Palmer, Project Manager  
 

  
Apologies: Councillor Martyn Bolt 

Councillor John Taylor 
Chris Friend (Co-Optee) 

 
 

1 Membership of the Panel 
Apologies were received from Councillor John Taylor, Councillor Martyn Bolt and 
Chris Friend (Co-optee). 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 7th April 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Interests 
No Interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in the public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputation or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were received from the public. 
 



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel -  19 July 2022 
 

2 
 

7 Resources and Waste Strategy Delivery Update (Pre Scrutiny) 
The Panel considered the Waste Strategy Capital Update presented by Will 
Acornley, Head of Operational Services, Highways and Street Scene and Rachel 
Palmer, Project Manager. Councillor Will Simpson, Cabinet Member for Culture and 
Greener Kirklees and Graham West, Service Director – Highways and Streetscene 
were also in attendance.  
 
Will Acornley explained that a report was to be submitted to Cabinet on the 9th 

August 2022 to agree delegated authority to draw on funding (approximately 3 
million) to allow the implementation and delivery of 7 key initiatives associated with 
the recently adopted Resources and Waste Strategy.  
 
Rachel Palmer shared the presentation and provided an overview of each of these 
initiatives as follows: 
 

 The Community Reward Scheme: 
o Was an initiative about giving back to communities to enrich their 

economy, environment, and wellbeing. 
o The funds would be used for the development of a ‘Community Chest’. 
o Small grants would be allocated to communities/local groups for practical 

items to support reuse and waste minimisation initiatives.  
o This was in the early planning stages, and there were several different 

ideas about how to take the approach forward.  
o The approach would ensure that each ward would be represented equally 

in terms of the funds available. 
o Grants may also be allocated through an application process determined 

by a Panel. 
o Rewards could also be used as an incentive to encourage local change, 

such as improving the use of communal bins or reducing contamination. 
o Rewards may be in the form of vouchers or the allocation of an 

community asset.  

 The Reuse Shop: 
o The first phases of delivery were underway with 2 ReUse containers 

being placed at local household waste sites.  
o There was currently 1 ReUse container at a site in Huddersfield and 1 at a 

site in Dewsbury. 
o The second phase of delivery was the opening of a ReUse Shop in 

Huddersfield. 
o If this was successful a long term, a self-sustaining solution may be 

developed in Huddersfield and Dewsbury.   

 Improved Litter Facilities:  
o There would be investment in the Street Cleansing Resource and litter 

bins were a key resident facing aspects of this service.  
o Phase 1 was underway, which was the comprehensive auditing of all litter 

bins. 
o The audit would be used to build a database of the location and condition 

of all litter bins across the borough. 
o As a part of the replacement planning, ward level discussions would be 

held as local knowledge was key to understanding how bins were used. 



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel -  19 July 2022 
 

3 
 

o This feedback would be used create the litter bin replacement programme 
which was planned to take place over 2-3 years. 

o Phase 2 of delivery would include introducing on-street recycling bins. 
o Trial’s would take place in selected locations such as schools to enhance 

education about recycling in schools.  

 Investment in Innovative Technology to Target Environmental Enforcement: 
o The initiative was in a very early stage of research and information 

gathering. 
o Research was taking place into Automated Camera and AI technology to 

help tackle environmental crime more efficiently.  

 The Glass Collection Trial.  
o Included trialling different types of bins and vehicles across all types of 

Kirklees communities. 
o The findings would be compiled into recommendations for an authority 

wide roll out taking a place-based approach. 

 Bulky Collections – Third Sector Reuse Partner: 
o A fully automated booking system for Bulky Collections had been 

introduced. 
o The next step was to look at a way of collecting bulky items such as 

furniture which could be reused. 
o Ideas to be researched included an in house run bulky collection which 

would deliver to a partner organisation.  
o Or a trial partnership with a third sector reuse specialist to collect and 

distribute previously loved items to Kirklees communities most in need.  
o The partnership approach would be supported through asset provision 

such as vehicles.  

 Deport Review:  
o The site in the north, George Street, was at maximum capacity and 

additional space in the South, Vine Street, was also required.  
o Additional depot space would be needed to collect glass and other 

recycling waste initiatives 
o Funds were required at this stage for early feasibility studies and site 

surveys to locate a suitable space for an expanded depot facility.  
 

Will Acornley further highlighted to the Panel that all the initiatives were in the early 
stages of development and that there would be further engagement held with 
Councillors, the member reference group and scrutiny as the plans developed.   
 
The Panel noted the presentation and the Chair invited questions from members. In 
the discussion to follow the Panel highlighted that the use of cameras as part of 
enforcing littering would be beneficial but noted challenges may arise around power 
supply for those cameras.  
Responding to a question from the Panel about the potential timelines for research 
into emerging AI and enforcement technologies, Will Acornley advised that the next 
trial was forecast to take place in the next 12 months and would be used to inform 
the business case. He also added that research into self-powering cameras was to 
be undertaken to overcome the challenges around power supply.  
 
 



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel -  19 July 2022 
 

4 
 

Graham West, Service Director - Highways and Streetscene, added that he had 
oversite of the overarching Council CCTV Strategy and work was been undertaken 
to review best practice in relation to the use of CCTV as well as making sure that 
the Council wide approach was aligned with guidance. This would include any 
cameras used for enforcement purposes.  
 
The Panel asked if there was potential within the Community Reward Scheme to 
reward individual businesses to recognise those companies who were 
demonstrating good litter disposal and recycling practices. In response Will Acornley 
advised that it was an idea to be taken on and considered when developing the 
future approach.  
 
The Panel questioned whether the Bulky Waste Collection and Reuse shop could 
be joined up noting similarities between the projects. Rachel Palmer responded to 
agree that this was the vision which would begin with trialling small items with the 
reuse shops with a view to include bulky items in the long-term.  
 
Will Acornley added that if trials were successful that the long-term plan would 
include working with multiple charities and local groups to set up a reuse network 
across the district, making sure everyone had equal opportunity to.  This ‘umbrella 
network’ would also help to provide other social benefits including, upskilling, and 
training opportunities, as well as supporting other services such as homes and 
neighbourhoods to provide residents with reused furniture. The view was for this to 
become a properly procured and managed partnership, highlighting the success of 
this approach in Leeds.  
 
Responding to a question about the use of the funding and costings around 
improving litter facilities, Will Acornley advised that the cost was for capital 
investment in new equipment and containers, following the outcomes of the audit 
which was to understand what type of container and how many was needed where. 
The second phase trails were to inform other data such as collection frequency, new 
compaction, and technology to be more cost effective and economic. This would be 
followed by ward level discussions where the results of the audit were presented.  
 
Responding to a question about the timeline for the glass collection, Will Acornley 
advised glass collections were initially removed due to a need to balance a reduce 
budget following reductions in funding. The ambition was to reinstate glass 
collections, but the previous model used was unsustainable and caused significant 
operational issues. Following engagement, it was found that preferences differed 
significantly across wards suggesting that a place-based approach would be 
required when reintroducing glass collections. Implementation would require 
significant funding, and so it was important to ensure clarity about application for 
funding prior to deciding the approach.  
 
The Panel acknowledged that lack of clarity around policy and supply chain issues 
were causing delays in the timeline. The Panel further asked if the ReUse shop 
could be expanded to other towns across the district. Will Acornley responded to 
agree with the Panel’s comments about the importance of including other towns and 
advised that the plan going forward was to make the reuse initiative available 
borough wide if trials were successful.  



Economy and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Panel -  19 July 2022 
 

5 
 

 
Graham West added that comments form the Panel were well received. He added 
that a key benefit of taking a district wide approach to bulky waste and ReUse would 
help to support residents during the cost-of-living crisis. In respect of glass collection 
trials, it was important to make sure all resources were used in the best way to 
ensure value for money.  A central approach was needed to be taken in response to 
the implementation of the glass collections noting risks in moving forward in one 
direction too early or too late.  
 
The Panel welcomed the update highlighting those opportunities to uplift were key 
during the cost-of living crisis. Cllr Will Simpson added thanks to the presenting 
officers and the wider team highlighting the benefits of the schemes.  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Panel noted the update and thanked officers and Cabinet Members 
involved in the process.  It was also agreed that: 
 

1. The idea of rewarding individual businesses be considered in the 
development of the Community Reward Scheme. 

2. A joined up and borough wide approach be taken to the reuse shop and 
bulky waste initiatives in later stages of development.  

 
8 Work Programme 2022/2023 

The Panel considered the draft work programme for the 2022/23 municipal year.  
 
It was noted the Panel met informally on the 23rd June 2022 to produce the draft 
work programme. This had now been submitted to the next meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee for approval.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft work programme for the 2022/23 municipal year be noted. 
 
 


